Court

First Circuit

CCA

Vacancy Created By

Stahl, Norman H.

Second Circuit

NY-E

NY-S

Third Circuit

CCA

NJ

PA-E

PA-M

Platt, Thomas C.

Parker, Barrington D. Jr.

Greenberg, Morton L.
Lewis, Timothy

Lechner, Alfred J. Jr
Lifland, John C.
Thompson, Anne E.

Cahn, Edward N.
Kelly, Robert F.
Ludwig, Edmond V.
Shapiro, Norma L.

McClure, James F. Jr.
Rambo, Sylvia H.

Vacancies in the Federal

October 17, 2001

Reason

Senior

Senior

Elevated

Senior

Resigned

Resigned
Senior

Senior

Retired
Senior
Senior

Senior

Senior

Senior

Vacancy Date

Nominee

4/16/01

2/1/01

10/11/01

6/30/00

6/30/99 Smith, D. Brooks

10/1/01
6/15/01
6/1/01

12/31/98
7/17/01
5/20/97
12/31/98

4/7/01
4/18/01

Howard, Jeffrey R.

Nomination

9/4/01

9/10/01



Court Vacancy Created By
PA-W
Bloch, Alan N.
Cohill, Maurice B. Jr.
Lee, Donald J.
Ziegler, Donald E.
Fourth Circuit
CCA
Ervin, Sam J. III
Hamilton, Clyde H.
Murnaghan, Francis
Phillips, J. Dickson Jr.
NC-E
Britt, W. Eari
Fox, James C.
SC
PL 106-553
VA-E
PL 106-553
Fifth Circuit
CCA
Duhe, John M.
Garwood, William L.
Politz, Henry A.
LA-E
McNamara, A.J.
Sear, Morey L.
TX-N

Maloney, Robert B.

Reason

Senior
Senior
Senior

Senior

Deceased
Senior
Deceased

Senior

Senior

Senior

New Position

New Position

Senior
Senior

Senior

Senior

Senior

Senior

Vacancy Date

4/12/97
11/28/94
4/6/00
10/1/01

9/18/99
11/30/99
8/31/00
7/31/94

12/7/197
1/31/01

12/21/00

12/21/00

4/7/99
1/23/97
8/10/99

6/9/01
10/31/00

8/31/00

Nominee Nomination
Shedd, Dennis W. 9/4/01
Boyle, Terrence W. 9/4/01
Wooten, Terry L. 9/4/01

Clement, Edith Brown 9/4/01
Owen, Priscilla Richman  9/4/01

Pickering, Charles W. Sr.  9/4/01
Zainey, Jay C. 10/10/01
Engelhardt, Kurt D. 9/4/01



Court

TX-E

TX-S

TX-W

Sixth Circuit

CCA

MI-E

OH-N

TN-W

Vacancy Created By

Brown, Paul
Cobb, Howell

PL 106-553
Vela, Filemon

Hudspeth, Harry
PL 106-553

Keith, Damon

Kennedy, Cornelia
Merritt, Gilbert S.
Nelson, David A.
Norris, Alan E.

Ryan, James L.
Suhrheinrich, Richard F.

Bertelsman, William O.
PL 106-553
Wilhoit, Henry

Duggan, Patrick J.
Gadola, Paul V.

White, George W.

Turner, Jerome

Reason

Senior

Senior

New Position

Senior

Senior

New Position

Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior

Senior

Senior
New Position

Senior

Senior

Senior

Retired

Deceased

Vacancy Date

4/1/01
3/1/01

12/21/00
5/1/00

6/30/01
12/21/00

5/1/95
3/1/99
1/17/01
10/1/99
7/1/01
1/1/00
8/15/01

2/1/01
12/21/00
12/31/00

9/29/00
1/31/01

2/26/99

2/12/00

Nominee

Crane, Randy

Martinez, Philip R.

Gibbons, Julia Smith
Sutton, Jeffrey S.
Cook, Deborah L.

Bunning, David L.
Reeves, Danny C.
Caldwell, Karen K.

Nomination

9/21/01

10/9/01

10/9/01
9/4/01
9/4/01

9/4/01
9/4/01
9/4/01



Court Vacancy Created By Reason Vacancy Date Nominee Nomination

Seventh Circuit

IL-N
Lindberg, George W. Senior 6/21/01

WI-E
PL 106-553 New Position 12/21/00

Eighth Circuit

CCA
Amold, Richard S. Senior 4/1/01 Smith, Lavenski R. 9/4/01
Fagg, George Senior 5/1/99 Melloy, Michael J. 9/4/01
AK
Holland, H. Russel Senior 9/18/01
IA-S
Wolle, Charles R. Senior 10/16/01 Gritzner, James E. 9/4/01
MO-E
Gunn, George F. Jr. Senior 12/1/96
MO-W
Bartlett, D. Brook Deceased 1/21/00
NE
Cambridge, William Senior 7/11/00 Camp, Laurie Smith 9/4/01
ND
Conmy, Patrick Senior 1/5/00
Ninth Circuit
CCA
Browning, James R Senior 9/1/00 Kuhl, Carolyn B. 9/4/01
Hall, Cynthia Holcomb Senior 8/31/97 Clifton, Richard R. 9/4/01

Wiggins, Charles E. Senior 12/31/96



Court Vacancy Created By
AZ

PL 106-113

PL 106-553

Strand, Roger G.
CA-N

Legge, Charles A.
CA-E

Karlton, Lawrence K.
CA-C

Davies, John G.

Keller, William

Letts, J. Spencer

Paez, Richard A.

Wardlaw, Kim McLane
Hi

Kay, Alan C.
NV

PL 106-553

Rawlinson, Johnnie B.
OR

Jones, Robert E.
WA-W

Bryan, Robert J.
Tenth Circuit
CCA

Anderson, Stephen H.
Baldock, Bobby R.
Brorby, Wade
Porfilio, John C.

Reason

New Position
New Position

Senior

Retired

Senior

Retired
Senior
Senior
Elevated
Elevated

Senior

New Position
Elevated

Senior

Senior

Senior
Senior
Senior

Senior

Vacancy Date

11/29/99
12/21/00
4/28/00

6/30/01

5/27/00

7/18/98
10/29/99
12/19/00
3/9/00
7/31/98

1/1/00

12/21/00
7/21/00

5/1/00

11/1/00

1/1/00
1/26/01
5/25/01
10/15/99

Nominee Nomination
Jorgenson, Cindy K. 9/10/01
Bury, David C. 9/10/01
Martone, Frederick J. 9/10/01
Mahan, James C. 9/10/01
Hicks, Larry R. 9/4/01

McConnell, Michael W.  9/4/01
Hartz, Harris L. 9/4/01
O'Brien, Terrence L. 9/4/01
Tymkovich, Timothy M.  9/4/01



Court

co

KS

NM

OK-E

OK-N

OK-W

ut

Vacancy Created By

Sparr, Daniel B.
Weinshienk, Zita L.

Van Bebber, G. Thomas

Conway, John Edwards
PL 106-553

Burrage, Billy Michael

Brett, Thomas R.

Alley, Wayne E.
Thompson, Ralph G.

Sam, David

Eleventh Circuit

CCA

AL-N

AL-S

FL-M

Cox, Emmett Ripley

Pointer, Sam C. Ir.

Howard, Alex T. Jr.
Vollmer, Richard W., Jr

PL 106-113

Reason

Senior

Senior

Senijor

Senior

New Position

Resigned

Senior

Senior

Senior

Senior

Senior

Senior

Senior

Senior

New Position

Vacancy Date

5/1/01
4/3/98

12/31/00

9/1/00
12/21/00

3/1/01

10/3/96

5/16/99
12/16/99

11/1/99

12/18/00

11/19/99

10/21/96
12/31/00

11/29/99

Nominee

Krieger, Marcia S.
Blackbum, Robert E.

Robinson, Julie A.

Johnson, William P.
Armijo, M. Christina

Payne, James H.

Eagan, Claire V.

Friot, Stephen P.

Heaton, Joe L.

Cassell, Paul G

Steele, William H.

Bowdre, Karon O.

Granade, Callie V.

Nomination

9/10/01
9/10/01

9/10/01

9/4/01
9/4/01

9/4/01

9/4/01

9/4/01
9/4/01

9/4/01

10/9/01

9/4/01

9/4/01



Court Vacancy Created By

FL-S
Davis, Edward
PL 106-553

GA-M
Elliott, J. Robert

Fitzpatrick, Duross

District of Columbia Circuit

CCA
Buckley, James L.
Silberman, Laurence H.
Wald, Patricia M.
Williams, Stephen F.
DC

Harris, Stanley S.

Johnson, Norma H.

International Trade

usIiT
Goldberg, Richard

Reason

Senior

New Position

Retired

Senior

Senior
Senior
Retired

Senior

Senior

Senior

Senior

Total Vacancies:
Total Nominees Pending:

Vacancy Date Nominee

7/1/00
12/21/00
12/31/00 Land, Clay D.
2/1/01 Royal, C. Ashley
8/31/96 Roberts, John G. Jr.
11/1/00
11/16/99 Estrada, Miguel A.
9/30/01
2/1/96 Bates, John D.
6/18/01 Leon, Richard J.
4/2/01

110

52

Nomination

9/21/01
10/9/01

9/4/01

9/4/01

9/4/01
9/10/01



Court

US Court of Appeals

US District Court

US Court International Trade

Totals

Vacancy Summary
October 17, 2001

Vacancies Nominees
31 21
78 31
1 0
110 52



Future Vacancies in the Federal
October 17, 2001

Court Vacancy Created By
Third Circuit

PA-W
Standish, William L.

Fourth Circuit
MD

Nickerson, William M.
NC-E

Boyle, Terrence W.
SC

Shedd, Dennis W.
Fifth Circuit
LA-E

Clement, Edith Brown
MS-S

Pickering, Charles W. Sr.

Reason

Senior

Senior

Upon Elevation

Upon Elevation

Upon Elevation

Upon Elevation

Vacancy Date Nominee

3/1/02

6/11/02

Nomination



Court Vacancy Created By Reason Vacancy Date Nominee
Sixth Circuit
CCA

Siler, Eugene E. Jr Senior 12/31/01
OH-S

Smith, George C. Senior 1/1/02

Weber, Herman J. Senior 1/1/02
TN-E

Jordan, Robert Leon Senior 11/30/01
TN-W

Gibbons, Julia Smith Upon Elevation
Eighth Circuit
1A-N

Melloy, Michael J. Upon Elevation
MN

Magnuson, Paul A. Senjor 2/9/02
Eleventh Circuit
AL-M

De Ment, Ira Senior 4/15/02

Total Future Vacancies: 14

Total Nominees Pending: 0

Nomination



Court

03

04

04

04

Vacancy Created By

CCA
Lewis, Timothy

CCA
Ervin, Sam J. Il

Hamilton, Clyde H.

Phillips, J. Dickson Jr.

NC-E
Britt, W. Earl

VA-E
PL 106-553

Judicial Emergencies

(See attachment for revised definition.)

October 17, 2001

Reason

Resigned

Deceased

Senior

Senior

Senior

New Position

Vacancy Date

6/30/99

9/18/99

11/30/99

7/31/94

12/7/97

12/21/00

Days Pending

839

759

686

2634

1409

305

Weighted filings/
Adjusted filings*

561

600

600

600

513

612



Court Vacancy Created By  Reason Vacancy Date Days Pending  Weighted filings/
Adjusted filings*

05 CCA
Dubhe, John M. Senior 4/7/99 923 971
Garwood, William L. Senior 1/23/97 1727 971
Politz, Henry A. Senior 8/10/99 798 971
05 TX-S
PL 106-553 New Position 12/21/00 305 613
Vela, Filemon Senior 5/1/00 533 613
05 TX-W
PL 106-553 New Position 12/21/00 305 969
06 CCA
Keith, Damon Senior 5/1/95 2360 634
Kennedy, Cornelia Senior 3/1/99 960 634
Nelson, David A. Senior 10/1/99 746 634
Ryan, James L. Senior 1/1/00 654 634
06 OH-N

White, George W. Retired 2/26/99 963 455



Court Vacancy Created By  Reason Vacancy Date Days Pending  Weighted filings/
Adjusted filings*

08 CCA

Fagg, George Senior 5/1/99 899 579
08 MO-W

Bartlett, D. Brook Deceased 1/21/00 634 485
09 AZ

PL 106-113 New Position 11/29/99 687 676

PL 106-553 New Position 12/15/00 305 676

Strand, Roger G. Senior 4/28/00 536 676
09 CA-C

Davies, John G. Retired 7/18/98 1186 495

Keller, William Senior 10/29/99 718 495

Paez, Richard A. Elevated 3/9/00 586 495

Wardlaw, Kim McLane  Elevated 7/31/98 1173 495
09 CA-E

Karlton, Lawrence K. Senior 5/27/00 507 686
09 CCA

Browning, James R Senior 9/1/00 410 751

Hall, Cynthia Holcomb  Senior 8/31/97 1507 751

Wiggins, Charles E. Senior 12/31/96 1750 751
09 HI

Kay, Alan C. Senior 1/1/00 654 449



Court Vacancy Created By  Reason Vacancy Date Days Pénding Weighted filings/
Adjusted filings*

10 Cco

Weinshienk, Zita L. Senior 4/3/98 1292 538
10 NM

Conway, John Senior 9/1/00 410 812

PL 106-553 New Position 12/21/00 305 812
11 AL-N

Pointer, Sam C. Jr. Senior 11/19/99 697 618
11 AL-S

Howard, Alex T. Jr. Senior 10/21/96 1821 510
11 CCA

Cox, Emmett Ripley Senior 12/18/00 302 1120
11 FL-M

PL 106-113 New Position 11/29/99 687 546
11 FL-S

Davis, Edward Senior 7/1/00 472 697

PL 106-553 New Position 12/21/00 305 697



Total Judicial Emergencies 40

* Weighted filings per judgeship and adjusted filings per panel are based on December
2000 data. Data have not been adjusted to account for the additional judgeship positions
authorized by the judiciary's 2001 appropriations act. Until new positions are filled,
individual court emergency situations remain in effect.



